

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3	-	-
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Other financial assets	4	304.43	269.91
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	23	158.95	173.44
(d) Non-current tax assets (net)	12	1,158.39	1,262.90
(e) Other assets	5	-	21.99
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>		<b>1,621.77</b>	<b>1,728.24</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	6	4,720.22	5,878.65
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	7	10,695.52	6,068.07
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	2,710.18	984.51
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	8a	2,497.06	6,185.60
(c) Other assets	5	1,233.37	1,379.96
<b>Total Current assets</b>		<b>21,856.35</b>	<b>20,496.79</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>23,478.12</b>	<b>22,225.03</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
(a) Equity share capital	9	5,000.00	5,000.00
(b) Other equity	10	11,758.50	7,588.85
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>16,758.50</b>	<b>12,588.85</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
(a) Employee benefit obligations	11	513.38	302.21
<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>		<b>513.38</b>	<b>302.21</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade payables	14		
- Due to micro and small enterprises		76.00	-
- Due to others		4,136.20	6,238.17
(ii) Other financial liabilities	15	-	177.05
(b) Employee benefit obligations	11	81.79	19.43
(c) Other current liabilities	13	1,912.25	2,899.32
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>		<b>6,206.24</b>	<b>9,333.97</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>6,719.62</b>	<b>9,636.18</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>23,478.12</b>	<b>22,225.03</b>
<b>See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements</b>	2		

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date

**For Mangla Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Registration No. 006796C

A.P. Mangla  
Partner  
M. No. 080173  
UDIN - 23080173 BGR FFI S F29



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

SHAILESH  
PRABHAKAR  
PRABHUNE  
Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune  
Director  
DIN- 06897180

Digitally signed by SHAILESH  
PRABHAKAR PRABHUNE  
Date: 2023.05.08 15:59:17 +05'30'

PARTHASARATHY  
ATHY  
SRINIVASAN  
Parthasarathy Srinivasan  
Director  
DIN- 01039931

Digitally signed by  
PARTHASARATHY  
SRINIVASAN  
Date: 2023.05.08  
15:59:43 +05'30'

Place : **MUMBAI**  
Date : **MAY 08, 2023**

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
I Revenue from operations	16	60,840.39	37,238.61
II Other income	17	1,131.21	326.95
<b>III Total income (I + II)</b>		<b>61,971.60</b>	<b>37,565.56</b>
<b>IV Expenses</b>			
(a) Purchase of stock-in-trade		37,399.35	22,507.72
(b) Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	18	1,158.43	1,901.30
(c) Employee benefit expense	19	7,464.75	7,391.79
(d) Other expenses	20	10,055.04	8,626.03
<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>		<b>56,077.57</b>	<b>36,624.24</b>
<b>V Profit /(loss) before tax (III - IV)</b>		<b>5,894.03</b>	<b>941.32</b>
<b>VI Income Tax expense</b>			
(a) Current tax	23	1,599.38	238.90
(b) Deferred tax	23	42.31	117.46
(c) Income tax for earlier years		-	-
<b>Total tax expenses</b>		<b>1,641.69</b>	<b>356.36</b>
<b>VII Profit /(loss) for the year (V - VI)</b>		<b>4,252.34</b>	<b>584.96</b>
<b>VIII Other comprehensive income</b>			
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss account			
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		(110.50)	(16.39)
(b) Income tax relating to these items		27.81	4.12
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>		<b>(82.69)</b>	<b>(12.27)</b>
<b>IX Total comprehensive income /(expense) for the period (VII + VIII)</b>		<b>4,169.65</b>	<b>572.68</b>
Basic earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each	21	8.50	(1.67)
Diluted earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each	21	8.50	(1.67)

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

This is the Statement of profit and loss referred to in our report of even date

**For Mangla Associates**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Registration No. 006796C

A.P. Mangla  
Partner

M. No. 080173

UDIN - 23080173ACRPGI 5729



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

SHAILESH  
PRABHAKAR  
PRABHUNE

Digitally signed by SHAILESH  
PRABHAKAR PRABHUNE  
Date: 2023.05.08 16:00:36  
+05'30'

Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune  
Director  
DIN- 06897180

PARTHASARA  
THY  
SRINIVASAN

Digitally signed by  
PARTHASARATHY  
SRINIVASAN  
Date: 2023.05.08  
16:01:23 +05'30'

Parthasarathy Srinivasan  
Director  
DIN- 01039931

Place : **NOIDA**  
Date : **May 8, 2023**



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>A. Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Net profit / (loss) for the period	5,894.03	941.33
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		0.00
Interest income recognised in profit or loss	(170.73)	(163.86)
Bad debts written off	0.00	14.66
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	0.00	(6.54)
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>5,723.30</b>	<b>785.59</b>
<b>Movements in working capital:</b>		
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(4,627.45)	607.49
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	1,158.43	(1,901.31)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Bank balances	3,688.54	(3,887.76)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other current Assets	146.58	(1,174.33)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other non current Assets	21.99	448.94
(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets	(34.52)	(48.60)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	(2,025.96)	3,750.39
Increase/(Decrease) in Employee benefit obligations	163.03	(4.65)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current financial Liabilities	(177.05)	30.28
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	(987.07)	1,726.98
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>	<b>3,049.82</b>	<b>333.02</b>
Net income tax (paid) / refunds	(1,494.88)	(512.67)
<b>Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)</b>	<b>1,554.94</b>	<b>(179.65)</b>
<b>B. Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Interest Received	170.73	163.86
<b>Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>170.73</b>	<b>163.86</b>
<b>C. Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds/(Repayment) of working capital	-	-
<b>Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net increase / (decrease in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C))</b>	<b>1,725.67</b>	<b>(15.80)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	984.51	1,000.31
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>2,710.18</b>	<b>984.51</b>
* Comprises:		
(a) Cash on hand	17.50	17.50
(b) Balances with banks		0.00
(i) In current accounts	2,692.68	967.01
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as per Balance Sheet</b>	<b>2,710.18</b>	<b>984.51</b>

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

**For Mangla Associates**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Registration No. 006798C

A.P. Mangla

Partner

M. No. 080173

UDIN - 2308017385812915729



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

SHAIKESH  
PRABHAKAR  
PRABHUNE

Digitally signed by  
SHAIKESH PRABHAKAR  
PRABHUNE  
Date: 2023.05.08 16:01:45  
+05'30'

Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune  
Director  
DIN- 06897180

PARTHASARA  
THY  
SRINIVASAN

Digitally signed by  
PARTHASARATHY  
SRINIVASAN  
Date: 2023.05.08  
16:02:03 +05'30'

Parthasarathy Srinivasan  
Director  
DIN- 01039931

Place :

Date :

Noida  
May 08, 2023

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Statement of changes in equity as on March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**A Equity share capital**

Particulars	Notes	No. of Shares held	Amount
<b>Balance at April 1, 2021</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>500000</b>	<b>5,000</b>
Add: Shares issued during the period		-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2022</b>		<b>500000</b>	<b>5,000</b>
Add: Shares issued during the year		-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2023</b>		<b>500000</b>	<b>5,000</b>

**B Other equity**

**10**

Particulars	General Reserve	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Balance at April 1, 2021</b>	1,149.14	5,867.01	7,016.15
Profit for the period	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year (OCI)	-	584.97	584.97
- Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligation	-	12.26	12.26
	0	0	
<b>Balance at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,149</b>	<b>6,440</b>	<b>7,589</b>
Profit for the period	-	4,252	4,252
Other comprehensive income for the year (OCI)	-	(83)	(83)
- Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligation	-		
<b>Balance at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,149</b>	<b>10,609</b>	<b>11,759</b>



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**

**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**

(All amounts are in INR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

**1 Corporate Information**

Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited, is a subsidiary of Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (Formerly known as Tigers Connect Travel Systems and Solutions Limited) having its registered office located at 2nd Floor, F-7, Block B-1, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044. Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited is engaged in the business of Designing, Assembling and import, buy sell, exchange, install, provide after sales service, maintenance, system engineering support, system integration and application support in India or elsewhere for various Automotive Capital Equipments. The company was incorporated on 09th December 2004

**2.1 Significant accounting policies**

**(a) Basis of preparation**

*Compliance with Ind AS*

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time).

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value or revalued amount:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments) and
- Defined benefit pension plans – plan assets measured at fair value

The financial statements are presented in INR

**(b) Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" of the Company. The CODM is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The Company has monthly review and forecasting procedure in place and CODM reviews the operations of the Company as a whole.

**(c) Current versus non-current classification**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents.

The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

**(d) Foreign Exchange Transactions**

**(i) Functional and presentation currency**

The Company's functional currency is Indian Rupee (INR) and the financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR).

**(ii) Transactions and balances**

Transactions involving foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the transaction date. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date and the gain/loss arising on such translation is charged to the profit and loss account. Premium or discount arising at the inception of a forward exchange contract is amortized as expense or income over the life of contract

**(e) Revenue recognition and Other income**

Sales are recognized upon the transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership to the customers.

However, sales tax/ value added tax (VAT) / Goods and Service Tax (GST) is not received by the Company on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised

**Sale of services:**

Revenue from services is recognised as per the terms of the agreement, as the services are rendered and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of consideration.

**Interest Income**

Interest Income is recognized on a proportion of time basis taking into account the principal outstanding and the rate applicable. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of financial instrument but does not consider expected credit losses.

**(f) Income tax**

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in India. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the standalone financial statements. Deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are off set when there is a legally enforceable right to off set current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are off set where the entity has a legally enforceable right to off set and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

**(g) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which the entity operates, or for the market in which the asset is used. Impairment losses including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually at the end of the financial year at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

**(h) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand short term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

**(i) Inventory**

*Traded goods*

Traded goods are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower. The basis of determining cost of traded goods is on Weighted Average Method.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**(j) Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**Financial assets**

**Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

**Subsequent measurement**

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

**Debt instruments at amortised cost**

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

**Debt instrument at FVTOCI**

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income in statement of profit and loss using the EIR method.

**Debt instrument at FVTPL**

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

**Equity investments**

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.



#### **Derecognition**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- b) The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a passthrough arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

#### **Impairment of financial assets**

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- c) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 18
- d) Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- e) Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L). This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the P&L. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- Financial assets measured as at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivables and lease receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: ECL is presented as a provision in the balance sheet, i.e. as a liability. Debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: For debt instruments measured at FVOCI, the expected credit losses do not reduce the carrying amount in the balance sheet, which remains at fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the asset was measured at amortised cost is recognised in other comprehensive income as the 'accumulated impairment amount'.

The Company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/ origination.

#### **Financial liabilities**

##### **Initial recognition and measurement**

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

#### **Subsequent measurement**

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

##### **Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated Ind AS as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognised in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss

##### **Loans and borrowings**

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

This category generally applies to borrowings and other payables.

##### **Financial guarantee contracts**

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the amount recognised less cumulative amortisation.

##### **Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

##### **Off setting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are off set and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to off set the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### **(k) Fair value measurement**

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
  - In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability
- The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The Company determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, such as derivative instruments and unquoted financial assets measured at fair value, and for non-recurring measurement, such as assets held for distribution in discontinued operations.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets and liabilities, if any. At each reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Company's accounting policies.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions (note 2.2)
- Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy (note 25)
- Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost) (note 4, 7, 8, 8a, 11, 14, 15, 15 & 26)

#### **(I) Fixed Assets**

i) The fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost of acquisition or construction is inclusive of inward freight, duties and taxes and other incidental expenses.

ii) The Company charges assets Costing less than Rs 5,000 to expense, which could otherwise have been included as Fixed Asset, because the amount is not material in accordance with Ind Accounting Standard

The cost of self-generated assets comprises of raw material, components, direct labour, other direct cost and related production overheads.

#### **Depreciation methods and useful lives**

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided from the month the asset is ready for Commercial production on a pro-rata basis over the useful lives of the asset, as determined by the management, or the useful lives prescribed under schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 which-ever is lower:

Assets	Useful life
Computers	3 Years
Vehicles	4 Years
Furniture, fixtures	6 Years
Office Equipment	5 Years

\*Useful life of these assets are lower than the life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 and those has been determined based on an assessment performed by the management of expected usage of these assets. The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

#### **(m) Provisions and contingent liabilities**

##### **Provisions**

Provisions for legal claims, product warranties and make good obligations are recognised when the Company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.



If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

#### **Contingent Liabilities**

A provision is recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

#### **(n) Employee benefits**

##### **Provident Fund**

The company makes regular contributions to the State administered Provident Fund which is charged against revenue. The company provides for long term defined benefit schemes of gratuity and compensated absences on the basis of actuarial valuation on the balance sheet date based on the Projected Unit Credit Method.

##### **Gratuity**

In respect of gratuity, the Company funds the benefits through annual contributions to Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) under its group Gratuity Scheme. The actuarial valuation of the liability towards the defined benefits of the employee is made on the basis of assumptions with respect to the variable elements affecting the computations including estimation of interest rate of earning on contributions to LIC. The Company recognizes the actuarial gains and losses in the profit and loss account in the period in which they occur.

Adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in income.

##### **Compensated Absences**

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed within 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as short term employee benefits. The obligation towards the same is measured at the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement as at the year end.

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed beyond 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as other long term employee benefits. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of government bonds. Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in income.

#### **(o) Earnings per share**

##### **(i) Basic earnings per share**

The earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's EPS comprises the net profit after tax (and includes the post tax effect of any extra ordinary items) attributable to equity shareholders. The number of shares used in computing Basic EPS is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The diluted EPS is calculated on the same basis as basic EPS, after adjusting for the effect of potential dilutive equity shares.

#### **2.2 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

##### **Judgements**

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, there are no significant judgements established by the management.

##### **(i) Useful life of property, plant and equipment**

The Company uses its technical expertise along with historical and industry trends for determining the economic life of an asset/component of an asset. The useful lives are reviewed by management periodically and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortised depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life of the assets.

##### **(ii) Defined benefit plans**

The cost of the defined benefit gratuity plan is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

##### **(iii) Fair valuation of unlisted securities**

When the fair value of unlisted securities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

**(iv) Taxes**

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the nature of business differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Company establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority. Such differences of interpretation may arise on a wide variety of issues depending on the conditions prevailing in the respective domicile of the companies.

**2.3 Use of Estimates**

In the preparation of the financial statements, the management of the Company makes estimates and assumptions in conformity with the applicable accounting principles in India that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures relating to contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the period. Examples of such estimates include provisions for doubtful debts, future obligations under employee retirement benefit plans, income taxes, the useful lives of fixed assets and intangible assets and estimates for recognizing impairment losses.

These estimates could change from period to period and also the actual results could vary from the estimates. Appropriate changes are made to the estimates as the management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding these estimates. The changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**3 Property, plant and equipment**

**Gross cost**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Office equipment</b>	<b>Furniture &amp; Fixtures</b>	<b>Computers</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance at April 1, 2021</b>	34.45	33.38	225.09	292.92
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals / Transfers	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>34.45</b>	<b>33.38</b>	<b>225.09</b>	<b>292.92</b>
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals / Transfers	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>34.45</b>	<b>33.38</b>	<b>225.09</b>	<b>292.92</b>

**Accumulated depreciation**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Office equipment</b>	<b>Furniture &amp; Fixtures</b>	<b>Computers</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance at April 1, 2021</b>	34.45	33.38	225.09	292.92
Charge for the year	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>34.45</b>	<b>33.38</b>	<b>225.09</b>	<b>292.92</b>
Charge for the year	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>34.45</b>	<b>33.38</b>	<b>225.09</b>	<b>292.92</b>
<b>Net book value at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net book value at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**4 Other financial assets**

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	Year ended March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<u>Unsecured, Considered good</u>				
(a) Deposits with banks *	255.83	221.31	-	-
(b) Security deposit	48.60	48.60	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>304.43</b>	<b>269.91</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

\* Deposits are under lien with sales tax authorities. Interest on such deposit will be recorded at the time of maturity.

**5 Other assets**

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Advances recoverable	-	-	564.00	1,367.00
(b) Prepaid expenses	-	-	34.97	12.96
(c) Balances with government authorities	-	-	634.40	-
(d) Gratuity paid in advance	-	21.99	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>21.99</b>	<b>1,233.37</b>	<b>1,379.96</b>

**6 Inventories**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Stock-in-trade	4,720.22	5,878.65
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,720.22</b>	<b>5,878.65</b>
Inventory include Inventory in transit of: Stock-in-trade	1,176.88	4,116.44

**7 Trade receivables**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for payment		
- Unsecured, Considered good	10,695.52	6,068.07
- Unsecured, Considered doubtful	186.20	186.20
Less: Allowance for credit loss	10,881.72	6,254.28
	186.20	186.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,695.52</b>	<b>6,068.07</b>

**Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at March 31, 2023**

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 years	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
	10,393.46	311.20	2.67	-	174.39
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables–considered good	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,393.46</b>	<b>311.20</b>	<b>2.67</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>174.39</b>

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**7 Trade receivables (Cont.)**

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at March 31, 2022

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 years	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
	6,068.07	-	-	6.32	179.89
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,068.07</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6.32</b>	<b>179.89</b>

**8 Cash and cash equivalents**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Cash on hand	17.50	17.50
(b) Balance with banks	-	-
(i) In current accounts	2,692.68	967.01
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,710.18</b>	<b>984.51</b>

**8a Bank balances other than (ii) above**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Deposits with original maturity of more than three months but less than 12 months	2,497.06	6,185.59
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,497.06</b>	<b>6,185.59</b>

**9 Equity share capital**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) <b>Authorised</b> 500,000 Equity shares (March 31, 2022: 500,000 equity shares) of ₹ 10 each	5,000	5,000
(b) <b>Issued</b> 500,000 Equity shares (March 31, 2022: 500,000 equity shares) of ₹ 10 each	5,000	5,000
(c) <b>Subscribed</b> 500,000 Equity shares (March 31, 2022: 500,000 equity shares) of ₹ 10 each	5,000	5,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,000</b>	<b>5,000</b>

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**9 Equity share capital (Cont.)**

Notes:

- (i) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares held	₹	No. of Shares held	₹
Equity shares with voting rights				
Balance at the beginning of the year	500,000	5,000	500,000	5,000
Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>5,000</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>5,000</b>

- (ii) Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to shares:

The company has one class of equity shares having par value of ₹ 10 per share. Each holder of Equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion of their shareholding.

- (iii) Details of shares held by the holding company, its subsidiaries and associates:

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares held	% holding of equity shares	No. of Shares held	% holding of equity shares
Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (formerly known as Tigers Connect Travel Systems and Solutions Limited)	500,000	100%	500,000	100%

\* Including 600 Shares held by nominees of holding company

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

- (iv) **Shareholding of promoters**

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	No. of Shares held	% holding of equity shares	No. of Shares held	% holding of equity shares
Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (formerly known as Tigers Connect Travel Systems and Solutions Limited)	500,000	100%	500,000	100%

**10 Other equity**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
General reserve	1,149.14	1,149.14
Retained earnings	10,609.36	6,439.71
<b>Total reserves and surplus</b>	<b>11,758.50</b>	<b>7,588.85</b>

**(i) General reserve**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Opening balance	1,149.14	1,149.14
Additions during the year	-	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>1,149.14</b>	<b>1,149.14</b>

**(ii) Retained earnings**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Opening balance	6,439.71	5,867.01
Additions during the year	4,252.34	584.97
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation, net of tax	(82.69)	(12.26)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>10,609.36</b>	<b>6,439.71</b>

**11 Employee benefit obligations**

Particulars	Non-current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>Provision for employee benefits</b>				
Provision for compensated absences	398.11	302.21	24.04	19.43
Provision for Gratuity	115.27	-	57.75	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>513.38</b>	<b>302.21</b>	<b>81.79</b>	<b>19.43</b>



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**12 Income tax asset/liability (Net)**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Non-Current Tax Asset	3,687.77	3,596.26
Current Tax liabilities	(2,529.38)	(2,333.36)
<b>(Current Tax Liabilities)/Non-Current tax assets (net)</b>	<b>1,158.39</b>	<b>1,262.90</b>

**13 Other liabilities**

Particulars	Current As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Statutory remittances (contributions to PF, ESIC, LWF, Withholding taxes, Goods and Services tax)	1,912.25	1,141.50
(b) Advance received from customers	-	1,757.82
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,912.25</b>	<b>2,899.32</b>

**14 Trade payables**

- (i) In terms of notification no. G.S.R 719(E) dated September 4, 2015 issued by the Central Government of India, the disclosure of payments due to any supplier as at March 31, 2023 are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>Balance of Trade payables as at the end of the year</b>		
- Principal amount due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	76.00	-
- Principal amount due to Others	4,136.20	6,238.17
	<b>4,212.20</b>	<b>6,238.17</b>

**Interest accrued and due as at the end of the year**

- Interest on payments due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
- Interest on payments due to Others
- Interest due and payable on amounts paid during the year to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

-  
-  
-

**Paid during the year**

Principal amount (including interest) paid to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises beyond the appointed date

- Principal amount
- Interest thereon

-  
-

Interest on principal amount paid to others beyond the appointed date

**Others**

- Interest accrued in the prior year and paid during the year
- Interest accrued in the prior years and remaining unpaid as at the end of the year
- Interest accrued during the year and remaining unpaid as at the end of the year

-  
-  
-

- (ii) **Trade Payables ageing schedule as at March 31, 2023**

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	76.00	-	-	-	-
(ii) Others	4,136.20	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>4,212.20</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**Trade Payables ageing schedule as at March 31, 2022**

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Others	6,238.17	-	-	-	6,238.17
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>6,238.17</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,238.17</b>

**15 Other current financial liabilities**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Security deposit received	-	52.47
(b) Employee benefits payable	-	124.59
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>177.06</b>

**16 Revenue from operations**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
(a) Sale of products [Refer Note (i) below]	52,057.01	29,291.43
(b) Other operating revenues [Refer Note (ii) below]	8,783.38	7,947.18
<b>Total</b>	<b>60,840.39</b>	<b>37,238.61</b>

**Notes:**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
(i) Sale of product comprises:		
Traded		
Within India	51,989.21	29,291.43
Outside India	67.80	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>52,057.01</b>	<b>29,291.43</b>
(ii) Other operating revenue comprise:		
Sale of services	8,783.38	7,206.10
Commission	-	741.08
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,783.38</b>	<b>7,947.18</b>

**17 Other income**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
(a) Interest income earned on financial assets carried at amortised cost		
Fixed deposits	170.73	163.86
(b) Other non-operating revenue:		
Forex exchange gain	960.48	104.25
Miscellaneous Income	-	58.84
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,131.21</b>	<b>326.95</b>

**18 Changes in inventories of work in progress, and finished goods**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
<b>Balance at the beginning of the year</b>		
Stock in trade	5,878.65	3,977.35
<b>Total (A)</b>	<b>5,878.65</b>	<b>3,977.35</b>
<b>Less: Balance at the end of the year</b>		
Stock in trade	4,720.22	5,878.65
<b>Total (B)</b>	<b>4,720.22</b>	<b>5,878.65</b>
<b>Total (A)-(B)</b>	<b>1,158.43</b>	<b>-</b>

**19 Employee benefit expense**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Salaries, allowances and other benefits	6,451.66	6,226.51
Contribution to provident funds	412.48	410.75
Gratuity expense	137.66	112.28
Staff welfare expenses	462.95	642.25
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,464.75</b>	<b>7,391.79</b>

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**20 Other expenses**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Freight and forwarding	772.09	118.07
Donation expense	37.80	35.70
Insurance charges	117.22	105.67
Legal & professional expenses	6,500.78	5,225.40
Auditor's remuneration [Refer Note (i) below]	140.83	201.00
Business promotion	6.00	131.95
Postage, Telephone & Telegraph	40.73	22.77
Rent	307.56	286.20
Travelling and conveyance	1,254.93	862.97
General Office Expenses	2.45	35.94
Vehicle Running & Maintenance Expense	69.83	120.00
Software expenses	256.52	621.95
Bank charges	76.16	57.33
Provision for doubtful debts	-	-
Bad debts written off	-	14.66
Rates and taxes	334.94	715.96
Forex exchange loss	127.68	-
Commission expense	-	49.65
Miscellaneous expenses	9.52	20.80
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,055.04</b>	<b>8,626.02</b>

Notes:

(i) Payment to auditors (excluding taxes):	140.83	201.00
For statutory audit (including limited review fees)	140.83	201.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>140.83</b>	<b>201.00</b>

**21 Earnings per share**

Basic EPS amounts is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of common and dilutive common equivalent shares outstanding during the year, except where the result would be anti-dilutive.

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders	4,252.34	834.86
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year	500.00	500.00
Basic earnings per share (₹)	8.50	1.67
Diluted earnings per share (₹)	8.50	1.67
Face value per share (₹)	10.00	10.00

**22 Employee benefits**

**(a) Defined contribution plans**

The Company makes Provident Fund contributions to defined contribution plan for qualifying employees. Under the Scheme, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company recognised ₹ 412,482 (Previous year ₹ 410,753) for Provident Fund contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the scheme.

**(b) Other long-term benefits**

The company has a defined benefit leave encashment plan for its employees. Under this plan, they are entitled to encashment of earned leaves subject to certain limits and other conditions specified for the same. The liabilities towards leave encashment have been provided on the basis of actuarial valuation.

**(c) Defined benefit plans**

The Company's gratuity scheme provide for lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment of an amount equivalent to 15 days basic salary for each completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six months in terms of provisions of Gratuity Act, 1972. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service.

**22 Employee benefits**

(c) **Defined benefit plans (Cont.)**

The present value of defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost were measured using the projected unit credit method with actuarial valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date.

The following table summarises the components of net benefit expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and the amounts recognised in the balance sheet:

(i) Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
<b>Defined benefit obligation at beginning of the year</b>	865.56	790.98
Current service cost	139.24	111.23
Past service cost	0.00	0.00
Interest cost	62.32	52.96
Remeasurement (gains)/losses		0.00
Actuarial (gain)/Loss from changes in financial assumptions	(11.64)	(28.06)
Actuarial (gain)/loss from changes in demographic assumptions	0.00	0.00
Actuarial (gain)/Loss from experience adjustments	122.14	3.27
Benefits paid	(48.46)	(64.82)
<b>Defined benefit obligation at end of the year</b>	<b>1,129.16</b>	<b>865.56</b>

(ii) Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year	887.56	775.26
Interest income	63.90	51.91
Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in interest income	0.00	0.00
Benefit payments from plan	(48.46)	(41.18)
Employers	117.96	101.57
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year	<b>1,020.96</b>	<b>887.56</b>

(iii) Reconciliation of fair value plan assets and defined benefit obligation

Fair value of plan assets	1,020.96	775.26
Defined benefit obligation	1,129.16	790.98
Net defined asset / (liability) recognised in the Balance Sheet	<b>(108.20)</b>	<b>(15.72)</b>

(iv) Amount recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss and other comprehensive income:

Current service cost	139.24	85.14
Past service cost	0.00	0.00
Interest expense	62.32	40.06
Interest income	(63.90)	(41.18)
<b>Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss</b>	<b>137.66</b>	<b>84.02</b>
Actuarial (gains)/losses		
Actuarial (gain)/Loss from changes in financial assumptions	(11.64)	102.81
Actuarial (gain)/loss from changes in demographic assumptions	0.00	(6.73)
Actuarial (gain)/Loss from experience adjustments	122.14	(15.54)
Return on plan assets	0.00	
<b>Amount recognised in OCI</b>	<b>110.50</b>	<b>80.54</b>

(v) Investment details of Plan Assets:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
LIC of India	100%	100%

Note: In respect of Employees Gratuity Fund, composition of plan assets is not readily available from LIC of India. The expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the assessment made at the beginning of the year on the return expected on its existing portfolio, along with the estimated increment to the plan assets and expected yield on the respective assets in the portfolio during the year.

The principal assumptions used in determining obligations for the Company's plan are shown below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Discount rate (in %)	7%	7%
Future salary increase (in %)	7%	7%
Mortality rate (% of IALM 12-14)	100%	100%
Normal retirement age	58 Years	58 Years
Attrition / Withdrawal rate (per annum)	0.05	0.05

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

(v) Investment details of Plan Assets: (Cont.)

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of obligations. The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

(v) Defined benefit liability and employer contributions

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is (March 31, 2023: March 31 2022: 5 years)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Less than a year	57.75	49.83
Between 2-5 years	711.30	783.74
Over 5 years	360.11	743.46

Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
<b>Discount Rate per annum</b>		
Effect of -0.5% change	(32.39)	(58.03)
Effect of +0.5% change	34.72	51.03
<b>Future salary increase</b>		
Effect of -0.5% change	34.68	51.57
Effect of +0.5% change	(32.65)	(57.57)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

Risk exposure:

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

**Interest Risk:** The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial statements).

**Liquidity Risk:** This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the short-term gratuity payouts. This may arise due to non availability of enough cash / cash equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being sold in time.

**Salary Escalation Risk:** The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.

**Demographic Risk:** The Company has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.

**Regulatory Risk:** Gratuity benefit is paid in accordance with the requirements of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 (as amended from time to time). There is a risk of change in regulations requiring higher gratuity payouts (e.g. Increase in the maximum limit on gratuity of Rs. 20,00,000).



**23 Income taxes**

This note provides an analysis of the company's income tax expense, show amounts that are recognised directly in equity and how the tax expense is affected by non-assessable and non-deductible items. It also explains significant estimates made in relation to the company's tax positions.

<b>Particulars</b>		<b>Year ended March 31, 2023</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2022</b>
(a)	Accounting profit / (Loss)	5,894.03	959.98
	Income tax expense	-	-
	Current tax	1,599.38	242.57
	Current tax on profits for the year	-	-
	Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	-	-
	<b>Total current tax expense</b>	<b>1,599.38</b>	<b>242.57</b>
	Deferred tax		
	Recognised in Statement of profit and loss	42.31	117.46
	<b>Total deferred tax expense/(benefit)</b>	<b>42.31</b>	<b>117.46</b>
	<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>1,641.69</b>	<b>125.11</b>
(b)	Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI)		
	Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during the year		
<b>Particulars</b>		<b>Year ended March 31, 2023</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2022</b>
Net loss on remeasurements of defined benefit plans		27.81	4.13
(c)	Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate:		
	Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense	5,894.03	(959.98)
	<b>Tax at the Indian tax rate of 25.17% (2020-2021 - 25.17%)</b>	<b>1,483.41</b>	<b>(241.61)</b>
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit		(42.31)	117.46
Other adjustments		(0.97)	(0.97)
		<b>1,440.14</b>	<b>(125.12)</b>
(d)	Deferred tax assets /(liabilities)		
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax liabilities	(149.79)	(80.95)
	Provision for employee benefits		0.00
	Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax assets		0.00
	On difference between book balance and tax balance of property, plant and equipment	32.36	37.71
	Allowance for doubtful debts	46.86	46.86
	Others	229.52	169.82
		<b>158.95</b>	<b>173.44</b>
	Deferred tax liability/(asset) recognised	<b>(158.95)</b>	<b>(173.44)</b>

**24 Financial risk management**

The Company, as an active supplier for the automobile industry expose its business and products to various market risks, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's decentralised management structure with the main activities in the plants make necessary organised risk management system. The regulations, instructions, implementation rules and in particular, the regular communication throughout the tightly controlled management process consisting of planning, controlling and monitoring collectively form the risk management system used to define, record and minimise operating, financial and strategic risks. Below notes explain the sources of risks in which the Company is exposed to and how it manages the risks:

(a) **Market risk**  
**Price risk**

The Company is regularly taking initiatives like VA-VE (value addition, value engineering ) to reduce its costs to meet targets set up by its customers for cost downs.

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

(b) **Foreign currency risk**

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency)

**Unhedged Foreign currency**

	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	₹	Foreign currency	₹	Foreign currency
<b>Payables</b>				
- Trade payables	2,827.66	\$18793 JPY 2074500	1657.02	\$21684

(b) **Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. However the company does not have any borrowings which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

(c) **Credit risk**

The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations towards the Company and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and deposits with banking institutions. The maximum amount of the credit exposure is equal to the carrying amounts of these receivables.

The Company has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The Company's primary customers are subjected to credit assessments as a precautionary measure, and the adherence of all clients to payment due dates is monitored on an on-going basis, thereby practically eliminating the risk of default. The Company has deposited liquid funds at various banking institutions. Primary banking institutions are major Indian banks. In long term credit ratings these banking institutions are considered to be investment grade. Also, no impairment loss has been recorded in respect of fixed deposits that are with recognised commercial banks and are not past due.

(d) **Liquidity risk**

The liquidity risk encompasses any risk that the Company cannot fully meet its financial obligations. To manage the liquidity risk, cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating divisions of the Company and aggregated by Company finance. The Company's finance monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs .

(e) **Maturities of financial liabilities**

The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-derivative financial liabilities:

	Upto 1 year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>				
Trade payables	4,212.21	-	-	<b>4,212.21</b>
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2022</b>				
Trade payables	6,238.17	-	-	<b>6,238.17</b>
Other financial liabilities	177.05	-	-	<b>177.05</b>

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**25 Fair value measurements**

Financial instruments by category

	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
<b>Financial assets</b>						
Trade receivables	-	-	10,696	-	-	6,068.07
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	5,207	-	-	7,170.09
Other financial assets	-	-	304	-	-	269.91
<b>Total financial assets</b>	-	-	<b>16,207</b>	-	-	<b>13,508.07</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>						
Trade payable	-	-	4,212	-	-	6,238.17
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	177.05
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>4,212</b>	-	-	<b>6,415.22</b>

**Fair value hierarchy**

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and bank balances, loans, other receivables, short term borrowings, security deposits received, trade payables, creditors for capital expenditure and other current financial assets and liabilities are considered to be the same as fair value due to their short term maturities.

**Level 1:** Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period.

**Level 2:** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

**Level 3:** If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities included in level 3.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts and principal swap is determined using forward exchange rates at
- the fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.
- the fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.

**26 Capital management**

**Risk management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors NET Debt to EBITDA ratio i.e. Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by EBITDA (Profit before tax plus depreciation and amortization expense plus finance costs).

The company does not have any long term borrowings from banks/financial institution/loan from group companies

## 27 Related party disclosures

Disclosures in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 24 on Related Party Disclosures, as identified by the management, are set out as below:

### (A) (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to a reporting entity if that person:

#### (i) Has control or joint control of the reporting entity

Nil

#### (ii) Has significant influence over the reporting entity

Nil

#### (iii) Is a member of the Key Management Personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity

Mr. Parthasarathy Srinivasan (Director)

- Ms. Vasanthi (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Parthasarathy (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Arvind Srinivasan (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Aditya Srinivasan (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Vasantha (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Ramani (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Geetha (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)

Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune (Director)

- Ms. Vaishali Shailesh Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Ms. Sucheta P Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Mr. Prateek S Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Ms. Devangi Chinchankar (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)

Mr. Ravi Mathur (Director)

- Ms. Nina Mathur (close member of family of Mr. Ravi Mathur)
- Mr. Revanta Mathur (close member of family of Mr. Ravi Mathur)
- Ms. Teishree Savara Mathur (close member of family of Mr. Ravi Mathur)
- Mr. Sudhir Mathur (close member of family of Mr. Ravi Mathur)
- Ms. Prita Puri (close member of family of Mr. Ravi Mathur)

Directors of Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (SMISL):  
Mr. Ashok Tandon

- Mrs. Amita Tandon (Close family member of Mr. Ashok Tandon)
- Ms. Ambika Tandon (Close family member of Mr. Ashok Tandon)
- Ms. Devika Tandon (Close family member of Mr. Ashok Tandon)
- Mr. Rohit Tandon (Close family member of Mr. Ashok Tandon)

Mr. Parthasarathy Srinivasan

- Ms. Vasanthi (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Parthasarathy (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Arvind Srinivasan (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Mr. Aditya Srinivasan (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Vasantha (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Ramani (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)
- Ms. Geetha (close member of family of Parthasarathy Srinivasan)

Mr. Sanjay Mehta

- Ms. Vandana Arora (close member of family of Sanjay Mehta)
- Ms. Shobha Mehta (close member of family of Sanjay Mehta)
- Ms. Shruti Mehta (close member of family of Sanjay Mehta)
- Ms. Vidhi Mehta (close member of family of Sanjay Mehta)
- Ms. Sumiti Datta (close member of family of Sanjay Mehta)

Mr. Sanjay Kalia

- Mrs. Priya Kalia (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Ms. Janak Sharma (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Mr. Jai Vardhan Kalia (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Ms. Anushree Kalia (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Mr. Deepak Sharma (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Ms. Anju Sharma (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)
- Ms. Renu Sharma (close member of family of Sanjay Kalia)

Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune

- Ms. Vaishali Shailesh Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Ms. Sucheta P Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Mr. Prateek S Prabhune (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)
- Ms. Devangi Chinchankar (close member of family of Mr. Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune)

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

- Ms. Madhu Bhaskar
- Mrs. Pushp Lata Joshi (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Mr. Apoorv Bhaskar (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Mr. Akshit Bhaskar (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Ms. Akanksha Bhaskar (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Mr. Arun Joshi (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Mr. Rajeev Joshi (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)
  - Mrs. Anita Sharma (close member of family of Ms. Madhu Bhaskar)

**Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) of SMISL:**

Mr. Kumarpal Jawaharlal Kothari (CFO)  
 Mr. Vineeth Chandran (Manager)  
 Ms. Ritu Seth (Company Secretary)

**(B) An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies:**

**(i) The entity and the reporting entity are the members of same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others):**

**i. Holding Company**

- 1 Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (Formerly known as Tigers Connect Travel Systems and Solutions Limited )
- 2 Samvardhana Motherson International Limited (Ultimate Holding Company till January 20, 2022)

**ii. Fellow subsidiary companies :**

- 1 MSSL Mauritius Holdings Limited
- 2 Motherson Electrical Wires Lanka Pvt. Ltd.
- 3 MSSL Mideast (FZE)
- 4 MSSL (S) Pte Ltd.
- 5 Motherson Innovations Tech Limited
- 6 Samvardhana Motherson Polymers Ltd.
- 7 MSSL (GB) Limited
- 8 Motherson Wiring System Ltd. (FZE)
- 9 MSSL GmbH
- 10 MSSL Tooling (FZE)
- 11 MSSL Advanced Polymers s.r.o
- 12 MSSL s.r.l Unipersonale
- 13 Motherson Techno Precision México, S.A. de C.V.#
- 14 MSSL Ireland Pvt. Ltd.
- 15 Global Environment Management (FZE)
- 16 MSSL Global RSA Module Engineering Limited
- 17 MSSL Japan Limited
- 18 MSSL México, S.A. De C.V.#
- 19 MSSL WH System (Thailand) Co., Ltd #
- 20 MSSL Korea WH Limited
- 21 MSSL Consolidated Inc., USA
- 22 MSSL Wiring System Inc., USA
- 23 Alphabet de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. #
- 24 Alphabet de Mexico de Mondlova, S.A. de C.V. #
- 25 Alphabet de Saltillo, S.A. de C.V. #
- 26 MSSL Wirings Juarez S.A. de C.V.#
- 27 Motherson Air Travel Pvt. Ltd., Ireland
- 28 MSSL Estonia WH OU
- 29 Samvardhana Motherson Global Holdings Ltd.
- 30 Samvardhana Motherson Automotive Systems Group B.V.
- 31 Samvardhana Motherson Peguform GmbH
- 31 SMP Automotive Interiors (Beijing) Co. Ltd
- 32 SMP Deutschland GmbH
- 33 SMP Logistik Service GmbH
- 34 SMP Automotive Solutions Slovakia s.r.o
- 35 SMP Automotive Technology Iberica S.L
- 36 Samvardhana Motherson Peguform Barcelona S.L.U
- 37 SMP Automotive Technologies Teruel Sociedad Limitada
- 38 Samvardhana Motherson Peguform Automotive Technology Portugal S.A
- 39 SMP Automotive Systems Mexico S.A. de C.V.#
- 40 SMP Automotive Produtos Automotivos do Brasil Ltda.#
- 41 SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH
- 42 Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Autosystems B.V. & Co. KG
- 43 SM Real Estate GmbH
- 44 Motherson Innovations Lights GmbH & Co KG
- 45 Motherson Innovations Lights Verwaltungs GmbH
- 46 PKC Group Oy
- 47 PKC Wiring Systems Oy
- 48 PKC Group Poland Sp. z o.o.



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

49	OOO AEK
50	Kabel-Technik-Polska Sp. z o.o.
51	AEES Power Systems Limited partnership
52	T.I.C.S. Corporation
53	Fortitude Industries Inc.
54	AEES Manufactura, S. De R.L de C.V. #
55	Cableados del Norte II, S. de R.L de C.V. #
56	Manufacturas de Componentes Electricos de Mexico S. de R.L de C.V. #
57	Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L de C.V. #
58	Asesoria Mexicana Empresarial, S. de R.L de C.V. #
59	Arneses de Ciudad Juarez, S. de R.L de C.V. #
60	PKC Group de Piedras Negras, S. de R.L de C.V. #
61	PKC Group AEES Commercial S. de R.L de C.V. #
62	SMRC Automotive Holdings Netherlands B.V.
63	SMRC Automotives Techno Minority Holdings B.V.
64	SMRC Automotive Modules France SAS
65	Samvardhana Motherson Reydel Automotive Parts Holding Spain, S.L.U.
66	SMRC Automotive Interiors Spain S.L.U.
67	SMRC Automotive Interior Modules Croatia d.o.o
68	Samvardhana Motherson Reydel Autotecc Morocco SAS
69	SMRC Automotive Technology RU LLC
70	SMRC Smart Interior Systems Germany GmbH
71	SMRC Automotive Solutions Slovakia s.r.o.
72	SMRC Automotive Holding South America B.V.
73	SMRC Automotive Modules South America Minority Holdings B.V.
74	SMRC Automotive Tech Argentina S.A.
75	SMRC Fabricação e Comércio de Produtos Automotivos do Brasil Ltda
76	SMRC Automotive Products India Limited
77	SMRC Automotive Smart Interior Tech (Thailand) Ltd.
78	SMRC Automotive Interiors Japan Ltd.
79	Shanghai SMRC Automotive Interiors Tech Consulting Co. Ltd.
80	PT SMRC Automotive Technology Indonesia
81	Motherson Rolling Stock Systems GB Ltd.
82	(liquidated effective on 26.01.2023)
83	Motherson PKC Harness Systems FZ-LLC
84	Wisetime Oy
85	SMP Automotive Interior Modules d.o.o. Čuprija, Serbia
86	Motherson Consultancies Service Limited
87	Samvardhana Motherson Finance Service Cyprus Limited
88	Samvardhana Motherson Holding (M) Private Limited
89	Samvardhana Motherson Auto Component Private Limited
90	MS Global India Automotive Private Limited
91	Samvardhana Motherson Maadhyam International Limited
92	Samvardhana Motherson Global Carriers Limited (SMGCL)
93	Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Solutions Limited (SMISL)
94	Samvardhana Motherson Refrigeration Product Limited (Subsidiary through SMISL)
95	Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited (Subsidiary through SMISL)
96	Samvardhana Motherson Auto System Private Limited (Subsidiary through SMISL)
97	Motherson Sintermetal Technology B.V. (Subsidiary through SMISL)
98	Motherson Invenzen XLab Private Limited
99	Motherson Air Travel Agency GmbH
100	Samvardhana Motherson Reflectec Group Holdings Limited *
101	SMR Automotive Technology Holding Cyprus Ltd. *
102	SMR Automotive Mirror Parts and Holdings UK Ltd. *
103	SMR Automotive Holding Hong Kong Limited *
104	SMR Automotive Systems India Limited *
105	SMR Automotive Systems France S. A. *
106	SMR Automotive Mirror Technology Holding Hungary Kft *
107	SMR Patents S.R.L. *
108	SMR Automotive Technology Valencia S.A.U. *
109	SMR Automotive Mirrors UK Limited *
110	SMR Automotive Mirror International USA Inc. *
111	SMR Automotive Systems USA Inc. *
112	SMR Automotive Beijing Co. Limited *
113	SMR Automotive Yancheng Co. Limited *
114	SMR Automotive Mirror Systems Holding Deutschland GmbH *
115	SMR Holding Australia Pty Limited *
116	SMR Automotive Australia Pty Limited *
117	SMR Automotive Mirror Technology Hungary Bt *
118	SMR Automotive Modules Korea Ltd *
119	SMR Automotive Beteiligungen Deutschland GmbH *
120	SMR Hyosang Automotive Ltd. *
121	SMR Automotive Mirrors Stuttgart GmbH *
122	SMR Automotive Systems Spain S.A.U. *
123	SMR Automotive Vision Systems Mexico S.A. de C.V. *
124	SMR Grundbesitz GmbH & Co. KG *
125	SMR Automotive Brasil LTDA *
126	SMR Automotive System (Thailand) Limited *
127	SMR Automotives Systems Macedonia Doel Skopje *
128	SMR Automotive Operations Japan K.K. *
129	SMR Automotive (Langfang) Co. Ltd. *
130	SMR Automotive Vision System Operations USA INC *
131	SMR Mirror UK Limited *
132	Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Autosystems Holding Company BV *
133	Samvardhana Motherson Innovative Autosystems de México, S.A. de C.V *

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

- 134 SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. \*
- 135 Motherson Innovations Company Limited, U.K. \*
- 136 Motherson Innovations Deutschland GmbH \*
- 137 Samvardhana Motherson Global (FZE) \*
- 138 SMR Automotive Industries RUS Limited Liability Company \*
- 139 Motherson Business Service Hungary Kft. \*
- 140 Fritzmeier Motherson Cabin Engineering Private Limited \*\*
- 141 Motherson Electronic Components Private Limited
- 142 (incorporated on March 15, 2023 by SMISL)
- 143 MSSL Germany Real Estate B.V. & Co. KG
- 144 (incorporated on February 28, 2023)
- 145 SMP Automotive Ex Real Estate B.V. & Co. KG
- 146 (incorporated on February 28, 2023)
- 147 SMP D Real Estates B.V. & Co. KG
- 148 (incorporated on February 28, 2023)
- 149 \* Become the Wholly Owned Subsidiary on March 3, 2023. Earlier subsidiary company.
- 150 \*\* Become the Wholly Owned Subsidiary on March 20, 2023. Earlier joint venture company.
- 151 MSSL Australia Pty Ltd
- 152 Vacuform 2000 (Proprietary) Limited.
- 153 Motherson Rolling Stocks S. de R.L. de C.V.
- 154 Changchun Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co. Ltd
- 155 Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co. Ltd.
- 156 Celulosa Fabril S.A.
- 157 Modulos Ribera Alta S.L.U.
- 158 Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co. Ltd.
- 159 ( deregistered effective from March 20, 2023)
- 160 Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Company Limited
- 161 Yujin SMRC Automotive Techno Corp.
- 162 SMRC Automotives Technology Phil Inc.
- 163 Motherson Elastomers Pty Limited
- 164 Motherson Investments Pty Limited
- 165 Jiangsu Huakai-PKC Wire Harness Co., Ltd.
- 166 Shanjdong Huakai-PKC Wireharness Co. Ltd.
- 167 Fuyang PKC Vehicle Technology Co., Ltd.
- 168 PKC Vechide Technology (Hefei) Co. Ltd.
- 169 Jilin Huakai PKC Wire Harness Co. Ltd.
- 170 Samvardhana Motherson Corp Management Shanghai Co Ltd.
- 171 Re-time Pty Limited
- 172 Shenyang SMP Automotive Trim Co., Ltd., China
- 173 SMR Plast Met Automotive Tec Turkey Plastik İmalat Anonim Şirketi (Turkey)
- 174 SMR Plast Met Molds and Tools Turkey Kalıp İmalat Anonim Şirketi (Turkey)
- 175 Motherson Molds and Diecasting Limited
- 176 Motherson Technology Services Limited (formerly MothersonSumi Infotech & Designs Limited) (MTSL)
- 177 Samvardhana Motherson Virtual Analysis Limited (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 178 Motherson Technology Services USA Limited (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 179 (formerly MSID US Inc.)
- 180 Motherson Technology Services GmbH (Subsidiary through MTSL)
- 181 (formerly MothersonSumi Infotekk and Designs GmbH)
- 182 MothersonSumi Infotech & Designs KK (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 183 MothersonSumi Infotech and Designs S.G. Pte. Limited (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 184 Motherson Auto Engineering Service Limited (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 185 Samvardhana Motherson Health Solutions Limited (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 186 SMI Consulting Technologies Inc. (Subsidiary through MTSL )
- 187 SAKS Ancillaries Limited (Subsidiary through SMISL)
- 188 Motherson Techno Tools Limited (Subsidiary through SMISL)
- 189 Motherson Techno Tools Mideast FZE (Subsidiary through SMISL)
- 190 Motherson Technology Service Mid East FZ-LLC (UAE)
- 191 (Subsidiary through MTSL)
- 192 (formerly Motherson Infotek Designs Mid East FZ-LLC)
- 193 Motherson Technology Services United Kingdom Limited, U.K. (Subsidiary through MTSL)
- 194 (formerly Motherson Infotech and Solutions UK Ltd.)
- 195 Motherson Technology Services Spain S.L.U. (Subsidiary through MTSL)
- 196 (formerly Motherson Information Technologies Spain S.L.U.)
- 197 Motherson Air Travel Agencies Limited
- 198 Motherson Auto Solutions Limited (through SMISL)
- 199 Samvardhana Motherson Hamakyorex Engineered Logistics Limited (Subsidiary through SMGCL)
- 200 CIM Tools Private Limited
- 201 Aero Treatments Private Limited
- 202 Motherson Automotive Giken Industries Corp Ltd., Japan
- 203 Zhaoqing SMP Automotive Components Co., Ltd.  
(incorporated on November 25, 2022)

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023  
CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099  
All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate of joint venture of a member of a group of which other entity is a member)

Nil

(iii) Both entities are the joint ventures of the same third party

- 1 Anest Iwata Motherson Coating Equipment Private Limited
- 2 Anest Iwata Motherson Private Limited
- 3 AES (India) Engineering Limited
- 4 Valeo Motherson Thermal Commercial Vehicles India Limited
- 5 Matsui Technologies India Limited
- 6 Fritzmeier Motherson Cabin Engineering Private Limited
- 7 Nissan Advanced Coating Indo Co. Private Limited
- 8 Marelli Motherson Automotive Lighting India Private Limited
- 9 CTM India Limited
- 10 Marelli Motherson Auto Suspension Parts Private Limited
- 11 Motherson Bergstrom HVAC Solutions Private Limited
- 12 Youngshin Motherson Auto Tech Limited
- 13 Frigel Intelligent Cooling Systems India Private Limited
- 14 Samvardhana Motherson Global Holdings Limited
- 15 Samvardhana Motherson Polymers Limited
- 16 Motherson Auto Solutions Limited
- 17 Motherson Techno Tools Limited
- 18 Saks Ancillaries Limited
- 19 Samvardhana Motherson Hamakyorex Engineered Logistics Limited\* (SAMRX)
- 20 Samvardhana Motherson Adsys Tech Limited

Effective from January 21, 2022

- 21 Hubei Zhengao PKC Automotive Wiring Company Ltd
- 22 Kyungshin Industrial Motherson Pvt. Ltd.
- 23 Calsonic Kansei Motherson Auto Products Pvt. Ltd.
- 24 Ningbo SMR Huaxiang Automotive Mirrors Co. Limited
- 25 Chongqing SMR Huaxiang Automotive Products Limited
- 26 Eissmann SMP Automotive Interieur Slovakia s.r.o.
- 27 Tianjin SMR Huaxiang Automotive Parts Co., Ltd.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and other entity is an associate of the third entity

Nil

(v) The entity is post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity is related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity.

Nil

(vi) Entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a)

Nil

(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity)

Nil

(viii) The entity or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to parent of the reporting entity

Nil

**II. Details of transactions, in the ordinary course of business at commercial terms, and balances with related parties as mentioned in 38 (I) above:**

**(a) Transactions with related parties**

	31-Mar-23	March 31, 2022
<b>Holding Company</b>		
Sales	1,085.80	729.28
	-	-
<b>Other related parties</b>		
Sales	7,131.39	4,002.04
Logistics Service	608.56	108.82
Software Expenses	21.95	599.40
Travelling expense	378.44	105.00
Professional Charges / Rent	6,885.98	5,368.20
Reimbursement paid	1,659.32	4,299.80
Reimbursement received	-	3.00

**(b) Outstanding balances arising from sales / purchases of goods and services**

	31-Mar-23	March 31, 2022
1 Sales	874.88	877.19
2 Purchases of goods and services	172.24	412.70
3 Others	-	48.60

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**28 Segment Information:**

**Description of segments and principal activities**

The Company is primarily in the business of Trading in sale of Consumables to automotive original equipment manufacturers and other manufacturers. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" of the Company. The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments examines the Company's performance categorised in to following segments:

**Primary Segment Information**

Particulars	Trading		Service income		Unallocated		Total	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
External revenue	52,057.01	29,291.43	8,783.38	7,947.18	-	-	60,840.38	37,238.61
Inter Segment	-	-	-	-	1,131.21	326.94	1,131.21	326.94
Total revenue	52,057.01	29,291.43	8,783.38	7,947.18	1,131.21	326.94	61,971.59	37,565.55
<b>Segment expenses</b>								
Directly attributable	38,557.78	20,506.42	-	-	-	-	38,557.78	20,606.42
Inter Segment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allocable expenses	6,387.09	5,314.30	1,077.67	1,577.50	10,055.04	8,626.01	17,519.79	16,019.81
Total expenses	44,944.86	26,207.71	1,077.67	1,577.50	10,055.04	8,626.01	56,077.57	36,626.23
<b>Segment result</b>	7,112.15	2,370.72	7,705.71	6,369.68	8,923.83	8,299.07	5,894.02	939.32

Other Items	Trading		Service income		Unallocated		Total	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Segment assets	18,961	16,334.82	3,199.30	4,431.87	-	1,458.34	23,478.12	22,225.03
Segment liabilities	5,750	7,579.69	970.09	2,056.48	-	-	6,719.62	9,636.17

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**28 Segment Information (Cont.):**

	Trading		Service income		Unallocated		Total	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Addition to PPE in Segment during year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation included in Segment Expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

**A. Information about geographical areas:**

The following information discloses revenue from external customers based on geographical areas:

**Particulars**

March 31, 2023      March 31, 2022

i) Revenue from external customers  
Within India  
Outside India

60,773      36,498  
68      741  
60,840      37,239

ii) Segment Assets

Total of non-current assets other than financial instruments, investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate and deferred tax assets broken down by location of the assets, is shown below:

**Particulars**

March 31, 2023      March 31, 2022

Within India  
Outside India

1,158      1,285  
-      -  
1,158      1,285



**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

**29 Leases**

The company has opted not to apply the requirement of paragraph 22-49 laid down in IndAS -116 "Leases" since the lease of underlying asset is of short term period and recognise the lease payments as an expense in the same year in which it is incurred. Details are as follows

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Lease payments recognised in the Statement of profit and loss	307.56	286.20
	<b>307.56</b>	<b>286.20</b>
<u>Minimum lease payments:</u>		
Not later than 1 year	280.15	280.15
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	-	-

**30 Contingent liabilities**

**Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
a) Sales tax matters *	311.90	311.90

\* Against which bank deposit of INR 221,312 is under lien with sales tax department

- (i) The Company does not expect any reimbursements in respect of the above contingent liabilities.  
(ii) It is not practicable for the Company to estimate the timings and amount of cash outflows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolution of the respective proceedings.

**31 Additional disclosures required by Schedule III (Division II) of Companies Act 2013 :**

**Key financial ratios**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Current ratio	3.52	2.20
(b) Debt equity ratio	-	-
(c) Debt service coverage ratio	-	-
(d) Return on equity (ROE)	25%	5%
(e) Inventory turnover	7	4
(f) Trade receivable turnover	7	6
(g) Trade payable turnover	7	5
(h) Net capital turnover	5	3
(i) Net profit	7%	2%
(j) Return on capital employed	32%	5%
(k) Return on investments	NA	NA

**The ratios have been computed as below:**

<b>Current Ratios</b> (Current Assets / Current Liabilities)	Current Assets Current Liabilities	Total current assets as per financials Total current liabilities as per financials
<b>Debt- Equity Ratio</b>	Debt	Total Debt (Long term borrowing, current maturities of long term borrowing and short term borrowing including Ind AS 116 liabilities)
[(Long term borrowing including current maturities + short term borrowing) / Share holder's equity]	Share holder's equity	Equity attributable to equity share holder
<b>Debt Service Coverage ratio</b>	Earnings available to Debt service	Net Profit after taxes + Non-Cash operating expenses (including depreciation and amortization)+interest expenses +other adjustments like loss on sale of fixed assets
Earnings available fo Debt service / Debt Service	Debt Service	Current maturities of long term borrowing, interest expense (except Ind AS 116 finance cost) and lease payment
<b>Return on Equity ratio</b> (Net Profits after taxes / Average Shareholder's Equity)	PAT Share holder's equity	PAT as per financials Equity attributable to equity share holder
<b>Inventory Turnover ratio</b> (Cost of goods sold / Average inventories )	COGS Average inventories	Cost of material consumed, Change in Inventory, Purchase of traded goods Average of opening and closing inventories as per financials
<b>Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio</b> (Revenue from contract with customers / Average trade receivables)	Revenue from contract with customers Trade Receivables	Revenue from contract with customers Average Trade Receivables as per financials (Net of Provisions, ECL)
<b>Trade Payable Turnover Ratio</b> (Net Credit Purchases / Average trade payable )	Net Credit Purchases Average Trade Payable	Purchase of Raw material & Stock-in- Trade (Excluding spares & Consumables) Average Trade Payable as per financials

**Motherson Machinery and Automations Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023**  
**CIN - U74899DL2004PLC131099**  
**All amounts are in ₹ thousand unless otherwise stated**

<b>Net Capital Turnover Ratio</b>	Revenue from contract with customers	Revenue from contract with customers
(Revenue from contract with customers / Average working capital)	Average Working Capital	Average of Opening and closing [Current Assets less current liabilities (except current maturity of long term borrowings)]
<b>Net Profit ratio</b> (Profit / (loss) for the period / Revenue from operations)	PAT Revenue from Operations	PAT as per financials Total revenue from operations
<b>Return on Capital Employed</b> (Earnings before interest and taxes / Average capital employed)	EBIT Average Working Capital	EBIT as per financials Tangible net worth, Total Debt and Deferred Tax Liability
Note: In case companies have Investment or ICD given to Group Companies, then need also to provide ROCE excluding assets does not form part of business of entity (i.e ICDs and Investments and their related incomes)		
<b>Return on Investment</b>	Return on Investment	Dividend Income, Interest Income and Fair Value Gain (loss)
(Return on Investment / Investment)	Investment	As per Balance Sheet
Note: ROI Ratio is applicable to entities having Investments		

**32 Subsequent events**

There are no subsequent events impacting the financial statements.

For Mangla Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Registration No. 0067966

A.P. Mangla

Partner  
M. No. 080173  
UDIN - 23080173

Place : *MUMBAI*  
Date : *MAY 08, 2023*



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

SHAILESH PRABHAKAR PRABHUNE  
Digitally signed by SHAILESH PRABHAKAR PRABHUNE  
Date: 2023.05.08 16:02:38 +05'30'  
Shailesh Prabhakar Prabhune  
Director  
DIN- 06897180

PARTHASARATHY SRINIVASAN  
Digitally signed by PARTHASARATHY SRINIVASAN  
Date: 2023.05.08 16:02:59 +05'30'  
Parthasarathy Srinivasan  
Director  
DIN- 01039931